

**Record No. 23-2192**  
(1:23-cv-01177-LMB-IDD)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**NORTHERN VIRGINIA HEMP AND AGRICULTURE,  
LLC, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs – Appellants,**

**v.**

**THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,**

**Defendants – Appellees.**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

James N. Markels (VSB #68399)  
jnm@cwattorney.com  
Thomas Westberg-Croessmann (VSB #88086)  
twc@cwattorney.com  
CROESSMANN & WESTBERG, P.C.  
8000 Towers Crescent Drive  
Suite 1575  
Tysons, VA 22182  
Phone: (703) 483-3550  
Facsimile: (703) 349-3414

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Relevant Facts .....	3
I.    Federal Law Regarding Hemp. ....	3
II.   SB 903 Imposed the Total THC Standard and Sales Restriction. ....	5
III.  The Appellants Are Irreparably Harmed by SB 903. ....	7
Summary of Appellants’ Argument .....	10
Argument .....	12
I.    Standard of Review for Denials of Injunctive Relief. ....	12
II.   The District Court Erred In Holding that the Total THC Standard Is Not Preempted by the Farm Act. ....	14
A.   The Total THC Standard Is Expressly Preempted by the Farm Act. ....	16
B.   The Total THC Standard Is Preempted by the Farm Act under Field Preemption. ....	21
C.   The Total THC Standard Is Preempted by the Farm Act under Conflict Preemption. ....	23
III.  The District Court Erred in Holding that the Sales Restriction Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause. ....	28

IV. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Appellants Were Not Irreparably Harmed by SB 903. .... 33

V. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Did Not Weigh in Favor of Injunctive Relief. .... 39

Conclusion ..... 41

Request for Oral Argument ..... 41

Certification of Compliance ..... 42

Certificate of Service ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbot v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. McVey</i> , 37 F.4th 89 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	34
<i>AK Futures, LLC v. Boyd St. Disco, LLC</i> , 35 F.4th 682 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	39
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	21
<i>Aslanturk v. Hott</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 681 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	34
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	29, 32
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	32
<i>Bio Gen, LLC v. Sanders</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158785 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 7, 2023) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	28-29
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 457 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	15
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	16
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	21
<i>College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Columbia Venture, LLC v. Dewberry &amp; Davis, LLC</i> , 604 F.3d 824 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	23

<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	23
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	16
<i>C.Y. Wholesale, Inc. v. Holcomb</i> , 965 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2020) ....	12, 20-21, 25-26
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	28
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	12-13
<i>Duke’s Investments LLC v. Char</i> , 2022 WL 1718976 (D. Haw. 2022) .....	26
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	33
<i>Emmett v. Johnson</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	34
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	1
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	32
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	23
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) .....	34
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	17-18, 20
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	16
<i>H&amp;R Block Eastern Enterprises, Inc. v. Raskin</i> , 591 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 2010) ...	23
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	14-15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	15
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	29
<i>Independent Bankers Ass’n of America v. Heimann</i> , 627 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	38

<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	14
<i>Kentucky Hemp Assoc. v. Quarles</i> , Case No. 21-CI-00836 (Boone Cir. Ct., Div. I, Feb. 28, 2022) .....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	22
<i>Morris v. Hamilton</i> , 225 Va. 372, 302 S.E.2d 51 (1983) .....	27
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (2023) .....	29-31
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	13, 39
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	22
<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway</i> , 279 U.S. 813 (1929) .....	35
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. Inc. v. Dept. of Environmental Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	29
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	34
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	21-22
<i>Petereit v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1169 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	29-30
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Pro-Concepts, LLC v. Resh</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151714 (E.D. Va. Oct. 22, 2013) .....	34

<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) ....	37
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	15
<i>R.K. v. Lee</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 957 (M.D. Tenn. 2021) .....	39
<i>SASS Group, LLC v. State of Georgia</i> , Case No. 2022CV362007 (Fulton Sup. Ct. April 15, 2022) .....	18
<i>Seaman v. Virginia</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 293 (W.D. Va. 2022) .....	39
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	36
<i>Steves &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	37-38
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	35
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) .....	39
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	39
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	10, 13, 34

### **Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 1639o .....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 1639p .....	5, 18-19, 24
7 U.S.C. § 1639q .....	24
7 U.S.C. § 1639r .....	4, 24
7 U.S.C. § 5940 .....	3-4
21 U.S.C. § 801 .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	4



21 U.S.C. § 812 ..... 4, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1-2

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8 ..... 1

U.S. Const. Art. IV, cl.2 ..... 1, 14, 39-40

Va. Code § 3.2-4112 ..... 6, 26

Va. Code § 3.2-4113 ..... 26-27, 34, 38

Va. Code § 3.2-4116 ..... 2, 7, 25, 30

Va. Code § 3.2-4123 ..... 7, 40-41

Va. Code § 3.2-4126 ..... 6

Va. Code § 3.2-5145.1 ..... 6, 30

Va. Code § 3.2-5145.4 ..... 6

Va. Code § 4.1-600 ..... 6, 24, 38

Va. Code § 18.2-247 ..... 6, 24, 38

Va. Code § 18.2-248 ..... 6, 24, 38

Va. Code § 18.2-248.1 ..... 6, 24, 38

Va. Code § 18.2-371.2 ..... 6, 24, 38

Va. Code § 54.1-3401 ..... 6, 38

Va. Code § 54.1-3408 ..... 6, 38

Va. Code § 54.1-3408.3 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

7 C.F.R. § 990.3 ..... 19

7 C.F.R. § 990.63 ..... 4-5

Amy Abernathy, Principal Deputy Commissioner of the FDA,  
*Hemp Production and the 2018 Farm Bill*,  
U.S. Senate Testimony, July 25, 2019 ..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 1

Van Zile, *Bailments & Carriers*, 2d ed. (1890) § 128 ..... 27-28
